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  IMPORTANT:   PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE BIDDING 

This is a Mail Bid Sale and bids should be submitted on 
the enclosed form (or by email or telephone) before the 
listed closing date. 
 
All lots will be sold to the highest bidder at one step 
over the next highest bid.  For example, if you bid €140 
and the next highest bid is €100, you get the lot at €110. 
 
Estimates:  Estimated values are given or each lot in the 
right hand column in €.  All lots are reserved and bids at 
less than 80% of estimate are unlikely to be successful. 
 
Descriptions: Please read carefully; condition is usually 
given as a range for mixed lots.  Numbers of items in the 
lot are given in brackets at end of description.  
  
 There is no buyers’ commission on lots.  A handling 
charge of €2 per lot will apply to all purchases.  Postage, 
packing and registration, if required, will be charged at 
cost. 
 
In the case of equal bids, the first bid received will be 
given preference. 
 
Break Ties:  If this instruction is entered with a bid, the 
bid will be increased by one step only in the event of 
equal bids being received. 
 
Bidding steps are as follows:  Up to €19 in €1 steps;  
€20 to €48 in €2 steps; €50 to €95 in €5 steps; €100 and 
above in €10 steps.  Bids of odd amounts may be 
rounded down to nearest step.  
 
“Or” Bids:  Bidders may bid on two or more lots, and 
wish to purchase only one, by entering “OR” between the 
bids. 
 

 
Buy Bids:  Bids of “Buy” or “Buy at Best” will be taken to 
indicate three times estimate.    This will not guarantee 
purchase of the lot. 
Limit Bidding: Bidders may limit their total purchases to 
an amount stated on the bidding form.  This allows bids to 
be placed on all lots of interest, while setting a maximum 
amount to be spent. 
 
Bids should be sent by post on the Bid Form provided.  
Telephone or email bids are acceptable if subsequently 
confirmed in writing. 
 
Successful new bidders will be sent a pro forma invoice 
after the sale with details of payment methods. Usually, 
payment must be received before purchases can be sent. 
Lots may be collected by arrangement. 
 
 
Catalogues: Where quoted, most recent catalogues are 
used including Hibernian, Michel (Mi), Stanley Gibbons 
(SG), IPM Picture Postcard Values (IPM), Cigarette Card 
Values (Murray), Seaby Coins of Scotland & Ireland (S), 
MacDevitt Irish Banknotes, Blake & Callaway Paper 
Money of Ireland. 
 
Postage:  Sendings of over €250 will usually be sent 
registered at buyer’s cost.  In the unlikely event of a loss, 
liability is limited to the amount reclaimable from the Post 
Office. 
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 Dear Collector, 

Here is the latest sale for collectors of small collectibles.  As always, there’s a wide variety at 
estimates from €20 upwards, with good ranges of Banknotes, Coins, Badges & Medals, Historical 
& Political Ephemera, Topographical Postcards, better early GAA, Soccer and Rugby Programmes, 
Stamps & Postal History & Cigarette Cards. The list and extra colour pictures may be seen at 
the website  

 www.collectiblescorner.net 
 
BUY BIDS:  Please note that bids to buy cannot be accepted; if received, these will be converted    
strictly to three time estimate.  This will not guarantee that the lot is secured as in a few cases lots 
may sell for more than this.  It is always advisable to bid the highest you are willing to pay for a lot, 
as you will only have to pay one step above the next highest bid.  
 
LAST MINUTE BIDS: Please note that bids may be sent by email, text or voice message up to 
5pm on the day of the Sale BUT I WILL NOT BE ABLE TO TAKE CALLS OR TO RESPOND TO 
ANY REQUESTS AFTER 4PM 
 
Estimates are in Euro(€) which is currently worth approximately GB£0.83 and US$1.39    
Payment by credit card is subject to 2% surcharge. 
 
 
VIEWING: Lots may ONLY be viewed 10am to 5pm at Cathedral Stamps, 8 Cathedral Street on 

Monday 24th and Tuesday 25th March 2014.     
Some bulkier lots are in storage and may not be available for viewing 

 
If you can’t come along, feel free to phone or email for further details on any lot. 
I am usually at Cathedral Stamps at 8 Cathedral Street on Wednesdays and Fridays and if you 
have surplus collectibles to consign or sell please give me a call. 
Good luck with your bids! 
 
Peter Geoffroy 

  
 From outside Ireland, phone no. is   +353 86 857320,  email is  petergeoffroy@gmail.com 
 
 
 
 

VENDORS Please Note 
 

I may have to re-locate from Cathedral Street in the near future. 
Please arrange to collect any unsold items from Cathedral Street, plus I will not be able to take in any new 
consignments until the future is more certain. 
I do intend to continue with Mail Bid Sales and First Come First Served Lists and I will be in touch when I 
know what the future holds.
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      Lot        Estimate€ 

	
   	
   BANKNOTES  
 1 Currency Commission Consolidated "Ploughman" Munster & Leinster Bank Five Pounds 6-5-29  500 
 prefix 02MK.  Graffiti on back, few folds, tiny tear at bottom edge, about vf. 
 2 Currency Commission Consolidated "Ploughman" National Bank Five Pounds 5-1-39 prefix  400 
 04NK.  Soiled, number in pencil on back, few edge nicks, about fine. 
 3 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings x6, 28-5-57, 11-3-59 x3, 6-6-68 x2.  Fine to vf.  (6) 40 
 4 Central Bank Lavery series Ten Shillings x6, 28-5-57 x2, 11-3-59 x2, 1-9-59, 6-6-68, about fine to 35 
  vf.  (65) 
 5 c1870 cheque-style Ten Pound note Dunville & Co, printer's proof on heavy card.  Fine. 90 
 6 Unissued cheque for Patriotic Assurance Company of Ireland, College Green, 18XX.   Fine. 25 
 7 City of Dublin Bank unused cheque with 2005 letter from Gerry Murphy MD.  City of Dublin  50 
 became Anglo-Irish Bank and the rest is history!  Fine. 
 8 UK.  Bank of England large white Five Pounds 10 March 1952  signed Beale, good vf. 95 
 9 UK.  Bank of England large white Five Pounds 30 May 1955 signed O'Brien.  Number written on  80 
 front, partially removed, about vf. 
 10 UK.  Bank of England One Pound x30, all EII signed Hollom (1963-1967) with a number of notes  50 
 in sequence.  Mainly ef to about unc.  (30) 
 11 UK.  Bank of England One Pound x28, all EII signed Hollom (1963-1967) with two lots in  60 
 sequence, A67N237111-125 and A53R829201-213.  Mainly ef to about unc.  (28) 
 12 World Mix.  Central Bank of China Ten Customs Gold Units 1930, Bank of China One Hundred  30 
 Yuan 1940 x2, Fifty Yuan 1940, Bank of Communications Five Yuan 1935, Japanese Occupation 
  of Philippines One Hundred Pesos x2, India GVI One Rupee x2, British Armed Forces 4th  
 series One Pound, Tanzania Five Thousand Shillings, One Thousand Shillings, Five Hundred  
 Shillings, Two Hundred Shillings (unc), Zimbabwe Two Dollars 1994 etc.  Mainly vg to vf.  (23) 

  

  COINS	
  
 13 Penny 1940, about ef.  Scarce date. 40 
 14 Mixed lot with George IV penny 1822 obv poor, rev vf, tokens x2, quantity of decimal one cents,  20 
 small five pence etc.  (12) 
 15 2003 Central Bank year sets, Marino Casino presentation pack, Special Olympics set to five  90 
 euro, five euro pack, all brilliant unc, and ten euro proof in box.  (4) 
 16 2006 Central Bank proof set Samuel Beckett pair, twenty euro gold and ten euro silver in  130 
 presentation case with cert. 
 17 2007 Central Bank Celtic Art proof set, twenty euro gold and ten euro silver, in presentation case 130 
  with cert. 
 18 2008 Central Bank Sceilig Mhichil silver proof ten euro in presentation box with cert. 50 
 19 2012 Central Bank  proof year set of 9, in presentation case with cert, no 4279 of 5000 issued. 130 
 20 2013 Central Bank Kennedy ten euro silver proof in presentation case with cert. 48 
 21 2013 Central Bank Kennedy proof set of twenty euro gold and ten euro silver in presentation  125 
 case with cert. 
 22 Token.  Dublin brass admission ticket THEATER ROYAL / THE MID. GAL: crowned initials  40 
 (worn).  Scarce, fine. 
 23 Canada.  Small collection incl Montreal one sou tokens x2, Bank of Montreal one penny token  30 
 1842, silver fifty cents x3, range one cents 1920-68 x32, modern one dollar x8, few  
 Newfoundland 1940s, East India one cent 1845.  Mainly fine to vf.  (55) 
 24 UK.  2013 gold "crown" commemorating 60th anniversary of QEII's coronation x4, issued by  200 
 Jubilee Mint, 2g approx 9-carat gold with 24-carat gold plating.  Proof, current retail price is  
 £99.99 each.  Letter of certification included.  (4) 



Collectibles Corner Mail Bid Sale No 58 closes Wed 26th March 2014 
      Lot        Estimate€ 
 25 UK.  Farthings, GV x8, GVI x72, mainly very fine.  (80) 20 
 26 USA.  Silver dollars, Peace 1925 good fine, Liberty 1987 ef.  (2) 45 
 27 USA.  Silver coins: 1971 Eisenhower uncirculated silver dollar in presentation pack x2, 1976 Bi- 50 
 centenary silver proof set of one dollar, half dollar and quarter dollar in pack.  (3 packs) 
 28 World mix incl some better with Netherlands one guilder 1940, Turkey 19th century copper,  30 
 Sweden 19th century, South Africa penny 1953 unc, Mexico, Tunisia, Haiti, Germany, Nova  
 Scotia.  Good to vf.  (100+) 
 29 World mix in bag, 19th & 20th century, incl Germany ten pfennige 1892, 1915, fifty pfennige  30 
 1905, USA one cent 1890 & 1900, Jersey Victorian halfpenny, India etc.  Good variety, mainly  
 fine or better.  (250) 

  

  MEDALS,	
  BADGES	
  &	
  MILITARIA	
  
 30 Eamon De Valera 1975 pair of commemorative silver medallions by Spink, 2.25in dia 2.5oz and  220 
 1.5in 1oz, in presentation case with two certs.  Proof, light toning. 
 31 "History of the Royal Irish Rifles" Lt-Col George Brenton Laurie 1914 large format hardbound 540  50 
 pages.  A few plates have been cut out, maps remain.  Binding loose, good. 
 32 1930s Irish Army issue ceramic bed-pan by Arklow Pottery.  This came from Spike Island where  40 
 it was proposed to set up a field hospital.  These were mostly enamel, perhaps this was  
 intended for officer use, guaranteed never used for original purpose!  Fine. 
 33 1939-46 Emergency official service certificate, poster-size, coloured frame, for service in 26th  25 
 Battalion, printed signature of Oscar Traynor.  Unissued, with some tears and faults, good. 
 34 Military.  Army Ceremonial Order issued by Boyne Area FCA, Gormanstown Camp to deal with  25 
 Presidential visit to Hill of Tara to include military and religious ceremonies and address by  
 Taoiseach de Valera.  # pages, signed.  Fine. 
 35 1905 Dublin Civil Service Rifle Club silver medal "DELVES MUG won by WJ Cooley 1905",  45 
 44.5mm, 45g hallmarked.  Few edge knocks, otherwise very fine. 
 36 Trinity College silver medal.   Obverse Queen Elizabeth I, rev coat of arms LIT RECENT  50 
 FELICITER EXCULTIS.  Very fine. 
 37 Small wooden shield with silver crossed tennis rackets and hallmarked plaque "FRTC GENT'S  25 
 DOUBLES CHAMPIONSHIP 1932"  Fine. 
 38 Church Lads' Brigade.  Collection of badges, medals and insignia for Lance Sergeant G. Coe,  50 
 incl medals x3, 5-years service, WWII service with 1942 & 1943 bars, badges x10, lanyard,  
 Sergeant's arm patch, arm band with cycle and drum badges, all mounted on board.  Fine. 
 39 Medal.  1949 Irish Army Championships Swimming 100m winner, 9-carat gold and enamel.  Very 50 
  fine. 
 40 Badges.  Four tweed caps festooned with enamel badges, political, charity, advertising, tourist,  100 
 societies etc.  Some duplication, incl some foreign.  Fine.  (150+) 
 41 French WWI brass binoculars, maker Lemaire Fabt Paris.  In working order.  Very good. 75 
 41A Brass bugle with crest of Royal Welch Fusiliers and cord.  Small repair, fine. 90 
 42 1757 Frederick the Great large bronze medallion commemorating victory in the Battle of Prague.  20 
  Some wear on raised parts.  About fine. 
 43 Germany.  1940s Thale steel helmet M56, produced late in WWII and rejected for general use.   50 
 Complete with leather and plastic insert.  Offered as is! 
 44 Imperial Russia.  Medal commemorating Pruth Campaign v Ottoman Empire 1711, white metal  70 
 oval, missing suspension bar.  Very fine. 
 45 UK.  1851 medallion commemorating Victory of Alma (Crimean War), struck at Crystal Palace  25 
 "In Aid of the Widows and Orphans of our Brave Soldiers, Sailors and Marines", white metal with  
 suspension hole.  Fine. 
 46 UK, Military.  WWI death plaque to Albert Walker.  Very fine. 50 
 47 UK.  Silver medallion "To Commemorate the Tercentenary of Child & Co 1673-1973". Child & Co  60 
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 Bankers, Fleet Street.  Ef in presentation case. 
 48 UK.  1973 silver ingot depicting scene from King Harold Harefoot's reign, 70g sterling silver, ef. 60 
 49 Argyll & Sutherland soldier in modern battle dress, model in black metal on wooden base,  40 
 approx 9ins high.  By Ballantynes, Scotland.  Very fine. 
 50 Military.  Mixed group of cap badges on card incl modern copies of  Munster Fusiliers & Welch  30 
 Fusiliers, original Royal Scots, Musicians, Black Watch, Westmoreland/Cumberland Yeomanry, 
  Lovat Scots etc.  Very fine.  (17) 
 51 Military.  Mixed group of cap badges on card incl Medical Corps, Royal Scots, Swedish Air  40 
 force, Medical RAF, Norfolk Regt, Kent Rifles, Devon Yeomanry, Notts & Derby Regiment etc.   
 Very fine.  (18) 
 52 Military.  Mixed group of cap badges on card incl Polish Army, Royal Cy Air Force, Glider Regt,  40 
 RAF, Paratrooper collar pair, Artillery Corps, Reconnaissance Corps, Queen's Own Yeomanry,  
 King's Regt etc.  Very fine.   (18) 
 53 USA, Military Medals.  WWII medal, Good Conduct medal and European Africa Middle East  30 
 Campaign medal.  Each with ribbon, very fine.  (3) 

  

  CIGARETTE	
  CARDS	
  
 54 Cigarette Cards.  PJ Carroll "Irish Open: Great Golfers" 1993 series of 15 unissued in original  45 
 card.  Fine.  (15) 
 55 Cigarette Cards.  Gallahers "Irish View Scenery" (Ltd in block letters) 1908 x91 different,  60 
 between nos. 201 and 399.  Fine. 
 56 Cigarette Cards.  Ogden's Guinea Gold "Actresses" real photo types x80.  Mainly fine.  (80) 40 
 57 Cigarette Cards.  Ogden's Guinea Gold "Actresses" real photo cards x90.  Mainly good to fine.   40 
 58 Cigarette Cards.  Players "British Livestock" 1915 set of 25.  Fine.  (25) 30 
 59 Cigarette Cards.  Players sets of 50 stuck down in Players albums, "British Freshwater Fish"  60 
 1933, "Hints on Association Football" 1934, "Film Stars" 1934 and "Film Stars" 2nd series 1934. 
   Fine.  (200) 
 60 Cigarette Cards.  Players "Footballers 1928" complete set of 50.  Nos 4 & 50 grubby on back,  50 
 others fine, also   Players "Cricketers. Caricatures by RIP" 1926 set of 50, fine.  (100) 
 61 Players "Gilbert & Sullivan" 2nd series 1927 set of 50, "Players Past & Present" 1916 set of 25,  30 
 also Trade Cards,  Brooke Bond Tea "African Wild Life" 1962 set of 50, "Asian Wild Life" 1962  
 set of 50, "Tropical Birds" 1961 set of 50 stuck down in Brooke Bond book, also Lyons Tea  
 "Wings of Speed" set of 24.  Mainly fine.  (249) 
 62 Cigarette Cards.  Players "Gilbert & Sullivan" 1925 "A" series and 1927 2nd series, both  60 
 complete.  Mainly fine.  (100) 
 63 Cigarette Cards.  Players "Irish Place Names" "A" series 1927 complete set of 25.  Mainly fine.   30 
 (25) 
 64 Cigarette Cards.  Players "Irish Place Names" 1929 2nd series set of 25, fine. 30 
 65 Cigarette Cards.  Players "Racehorses (Eire)" 1926 set of 25.  Fine.  (25) 65 
 66 Cigarette Cards.  Wills "Arms of the Bishopric" 1907 set of 50.  good to fine.  (50) 25 
 67 Cigarette Cards.  Wills "Physical Culture" 1914 complete set of 50.  Mainly fine.  (50) 25 
 68 Cigarette Cards.  Wills "Roses" 1912 and 1913 sets of 50, also  "The Reign of HM King George  75 
 V 1910-1935" gummed backs, set of 50. Mainly fine.  (150) 
 69 Cigarette Cards.  Wills "Transvaal Series" 1901 black border x3, white border x56/66 plus 24  45 
 duplicates.  Some faults, poor to fine.  (84) 
 70 Cigarette Cards.  Mixed lot in box with near complete sets of Players "Dogs by Wardle" 48/50,  35 
 Gallaher's My Favourite Part" 49/50, Cavanders "Ancient Egypt" 11/25, many useful odds, note  
 Wills "Hurlers", Players "Derby & Grand National Winners", "Boxing", "Poultry" etc.  Mixed  
 condition, poor to fine.  (100s) 
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  EPHEMERA:	
  Ireland	
  (by	
  date)   
 71 Three legal documents on vellum, 1763 mortgage Cork City, 1670 mortgage Galway City, both  40 
 signed with seals, 1804 deed Caulfield, Goff & Irvine Roscommon, with 3s blue embossed  
 revenue stamp x2.  Fine.  (3) 
 72 1796 Double Bond and Warrant for eighty pounds between Francis Hamilton Navan, Charles  30 
 Hamilton Dublin to Abraham Creighton Dublin.  With embossed revenue 1s.  Fine. 
 73 "Report of Committee of Secrecy of the House of Commons" printed by John Exshaw Dublin  50 
 1799, 112 pages.  Comprehensive study of the United Irishmen including conventions, arrests,  
 seditious behaviour etc.  No cover, edges ragged, fair. 
 74 1831 Report on County of City of Dublin giving details of population, freeholders, rate  20 
 assessments, number of houses etc. 6 pages, disbound.  Fine. 
 75 Griffith's Valuation of County of Waterford, Barony of Kilculliheen 1849, card covers, 7 pages.   25 
 Fine. 
 76 Griffith's Valuation of City of Dublin South Dublin Union, Wodd Quay Ward 1854, card covers  30 
 repaired with tape, 48 pages, interior fine. 
 77 "O'Malleys Minors: Argument of Thomas O'Hagan QC on behalf of William O'Malley in Court of  20 
 Chancery" publ Dublin 1858, also "The Irish Church: a speech by Hon WE Gladstone MP" 1869. 
   Good to fine.  (2) 
 78 "Irish Names of Places" PW Joyce 1869 in 3 volumes, hardbound green cloth, gilt titles.  Fine.   75 
 79 1878 telegram to Isaac Butt MP at House of Commons from Belfast Courthouse, House of  40 
 Commons receiving datestamp.  Edges frayed, very good. 
 80 Printed address by Daniel O'Connell (?) to members of the Trades Political Union.  Fine 25 
 81 Railway Poster.  1882 Great Northern Railway Co (Ireland) "Great Reduction of Fares for the  75 
 Exhibition of Irish Manufactures Dublin" listing return fares to Dublin from Oldcastle, Virginia  
 Road, Kells, Ballybeg, Navan, Beauparc, Duleek & Drogheda.  15in x20in, fine. 
 82 "The Graphic" illustrated weekly, issues for Jan to June 1883 tightly bound hardcover folio,  150 
 includes fold-out colour supplements Bird's Eye View of Suez Canal and of Egypt, Irish content  
 includes Massacre of family at Joyce's Cottage Galway, Unveiling of O'Connell Statue Dublin,  
 Dublin Police Strike.  Fine. 
 83 1887 group of handwritten references for Dr. Finney from Prof Reynolds Chemistry TCD, MM.  30 
 Wright, Anatomy TCD, Prof Walter Smith, Sir Patrick Dun's Hospital, Prof Ernest Manette (?)  
 Surgery TCD, uncle ??? Finney, Sir Patrick Dun's Hospital, Prof Robert Travers, Medical  
 Jurisprudence TCD, Prof Rutherford Kirkpatrick, Sir Patrick Dun's Hospital.  Fine.  (7) 
 84 Glass lantern slides x11, with 9 from series "The Dear Homeland from life models", also  25 
 "Support Limerick's Horse Show" and Antrim War Memorial.  Fine.  (11) 
 85 Co. Limerick.  890s Rates receipts for Groom Union x30.  Fine.  (30) 25 
 86 1890s contemporary print of Rev David Humphreys with Police protection.  He was curate in  20 
 Tipperary 1885-95 and campaigned for the wider use of the Erasmus Smith endowment.  Fine. 
 87 Cartes de Visite.  Ornate album with 37 portraits mainly by Dublin photographers, Chancellor,  40 
 Samuel, Nelson & Marshall, Robinson, Schroeder, Cranfield, Lauder, Lawrence, Gluckmann etc. 
   Good to fine.  (37) 
 88 Rail Tickets.  Donegal Railway Strabane to Inver and Laghey to Stranorlar returns, complete, Co. 25 
  Donegal Railways Joint Committee monthly ticket unissued, Londonderry & Lough Swilly  
 Railway four complete tickets.  Fine.  (7) 
 89 "Hibernia" June 1901, quarterly magazine of Royal Hibernian School, incl supplement plate of  30 
 Lieut-Col JH Whittaker.  Some soiling on cover, very good. 
 90 1901 Irish Landowners' Convention 16th Report of the Executive Committee, 31 pages card  35 
 cover.  Fine. 
 91 Green bottle, tall, Hassett's Ennis with embossed Ennis Abbey on side.  Fine. 25 
 92 Maps.  1901-1915 OS maps, 1-inch to 1 mile, southern Ireland incl Bandon, Blarney, Cork,  40 
 Ballymakeery, Clonakilty, Glengarriff, Kenmare, Skibbereen etc.  All cloth-backed, much  
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 duplication, good to fine.  (33) 
 93 Rail Tickets.  Cavehill & Whitewell Tramway pre-1910, Belfast & Co Down Railway x9, LMS  30 
 (NCC) x4.  Fine.  (14) 
 94 Rail Tickets.  Dublin & Blessington Steam Tramway First Class and Third Class excursion  20 
 tickets complete, very fine, also Dublin Wicklow & Wexford Railway Third Class "Cheap Sunday  
 Train" complete ticket, stained.  (3) 
 95 Maps.  OS mainly cloth-backed maps incl Athlone, Ballymahon, Baltinglass, Blackwater,  30 
 Clogher, Edenderry, Edgeworthstown, Enniscorthy, Kinnegad, Maynooth, NewtownBarry,  
 Parsonstown etc.  Mostly 1 inch to 1 mile, pre-1920.  Good to fine.  (20) 
 96 Maps.  Mixed lot of 1901-1918 OS maps incl Cavan, Down, both half-inch cloth-backed and  30 
 hardbound, Donegal, Tyrone, Derry, Enniskillen, Belfast, Wexford.  Mostly OS, some cloth- 
 backed.  Fair to fine.  (20) 
 97 "Walker's Diary of the Siege of Derry" 1907 reprint of 1689 original, hardbound.  Fine. 20 
 98 "The Contour Road Book of Ireland" Harry Inglis 1908, green cloth cover with gilt title, 500 maps  30 
 and elevation plans.  Pocket-size, fine. 
 99 1909 Notice of Harbour Dues, Quayage etc Strangford Lough payable to Baroness de Ros, large  45 
 format, folded, fine. 
 100 "Pictures in Colour of Counties Dublin and Wicklow" by Lawrence, hardbound with 48 pictures  30 
 with descriptive notes.  Cover fair, interior very good. 
 101 Masonic apron, pale blue with white metal trimmings, Lodge 388.  Very good. 20 
 102 Dublin Police whistle and chain by J. Hudson Birmingham, early 20th century.  Fine. 75 
 103 Souvenir green silk handkerchief with embroidered "A Present From Cove" with hand holding  25 
 sprig of shamrock c1900, fine. 
 104 Scrap Album with news cuttings etc 1912-1948 with much Unionism and Home Rule incl Carson 75 
  on Anti-Home Rule tour in Ulster, Anti-Home Rule label, Irish Crown Jewels Robbery, Asquith's  
 family, Ulster Covenant, Ulster Volunteers, Ulster Unionist Parliamentary Party, Disturbances in  
 Derry, Carson's Speech to Ulster Volunteers, Royal Visit to Derry 1924, West Belfast Volunteers 
  at Glencairn, 1922 Civil War in Dublin etc.  Fine. 
 105 "60 Points Against Home Rule" Frank Battersby with foreword by Edward Carson, 1912, card  40 
 covers 70 pages.  Cover faults, very good. 
 106 "Life in Old Dublin" James Collins 1913 card covers 206 pages, and "North Dublin City & County" 25 
  Dillon Cosgrave 1977 reprint of 1909 original, paperback.  Very good.  (2) 
 107 1914 handbill for Great Irish Festival at Royal Victoria Hall, London.  Fine. 20 
 108 Railway.  Great Northern Railway (Irl) annual reports for 1916, 1921, 1922, 1923, 1934, 1936 and  80 
 1937-46 inclusive.  Many with maps, good to fine.  (16) 
 109 "The Catholic Bulletin" 1917 four issues, Sept, Oct, Nov & Christmas.  Covers ragged, otherwise  25 
 fine.  (4) 
 110 "Songs of the Wren - Humorous and Sentimental" Sean O'Casey (1918) publ by Fergus  75 
 O'Connor, 8 pages.  This is second of two issues, in which O'Casey first uses the Anglicized  
 version of his name.  Unopened, fine. 
 111 "Ireland's Case Against Conscription" Eamonn De Valera 1918 published by Maunsell & Co, 46  50 
 pages.  Very good. 
 112 1919-20 quantity of covers, many mourning, addressed to Mrs Lea-Wilson at Gorey, Co.  75 
 Wexford, or London.  Roughly opened and no contents.  Lea-Wilson was RIC inspector involved  
 in arrest of Tom Clarke at the Rotunda after the Rising. He was shot by the IRA in 1920 at  
 Gorey.  Mrs Lea-Wilson donated the painting "The Taking of Christ" later indentified as a  
 Caravaggio, to the Jesuits.  Fair to fine.  (160) 
 113 "Irish Bulletin" Vol 5 No 10, 14th Sept 1920, two foolscap pages in purple typescript, published  50 
 by the Dept of Propaganda of the Irish Republican Government.  Edited first by Desmond  
 Fitzgerald, then Robert Erskine Childers. Content includes "|GOC Approves a Criminal  
 Conspiracy", "Murder & Crime in Galway City", "British Army Officer's Comment on Police  
 114 Dunville Old Irish Whiskey, Royal Irish Distillers Belfast,  advert in style of UK white Five Pound  25 
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 note, on back is printed "May be had from Thos McCracken Liverpool".  Fine. 
 115 Tram Tickets.  Dublin United Tramways Co range of early tickets on album pages x22.  Good  30 
 variety.  (22) 
 116 "Banba" Vol 1 No 1, May 1921, literary magazine with contributions from Edward Martyn,  30 
 Brinsley MacNamara, Aodh de Blacam, Leon O'Broin, Padraic O Conaire, Daniel Corkery etc.   
 Illustrations by GE Breen & George Monks.  Cover a little grubby, scarce first issue, very good. 
 117 Four books: "Life of Eamonn de Valera" David Dwane 1922 hardbound, and three paperbacks  40 
 "Tomas Mac Curtain Soldier & Patriot" Florence O'Donoghue 1971 binding loose, "Kevin Barry  
 and His Time" Donal O'Donovan 1989, "Tragedies of Kerry" Dorothy McArdle 1998.  Good to fine. 
 118 I1923 IRA Hunger Strike at Mountjoy depicted in colour on cover of "Le Petit Journal illustre"  40 
 French magazine.  Full 12-page magazine (in French), fine. 
 119 Railway.  Great Southern Railway Co annual reports 1925-1938, stapled together.  Fine.  (14) 75 
 120 MacDonald's Irish Directory & Gazetteer 1927 edition, hardbound.  Includes sections on  50 
 Liverpool and Glasgow, maps intact.  Very good. 
 121 1930s Irish Defence Forces Regulations leaflets x15, mainly sinlge or double pages.  Fine.  (15) 25 
 122 Rail Tickets.  1930s CIE tickets from Cork x8 different, also admission tickets to Kenmare  25 
 Estate x2.  Fine.  (10) 
 123 Maps.  Range of 1930s Ireland road maps, AA, RIAC, Osram, Geographica etc, also hardbound  20 
  Meath & Louth 1-inch and assorted 1950s-60s laminated wall maps of all or parts of Ireland.   
 Good to fine.  (14) 
 124 Northern Ireland miscellany with large 1938 photo of Belfast Assembly Hall, OS quarter-inch map 25 
  of Northern Ireland, linen-backed, compliments slips for Harland & Wolff and Belfast Steamship  
 Co, brochure "Visiting Ulster" Ulster Tourist Development Association, headed bill Kyle & Cloyne 
  Belfast.  Good to fine.   (6) 
 125 Bus Tickets.  Thirteen packets of 50 unused tickets each from Shamrock Bus Service Thurles  40 
 1930s.  Singles and returns included, with adverts for local Thurles, Cashel & Clonmel  
 businesses.  Very fine.  (650) 
 126 Rail Tickets.  Mixed lot of rail and bus tickets, 1930s onwards, incudes L&LS, Giant's  35 
 Causeway, MGW, Foyle Valley, CIE, DUT, Belfast Corpn bus, Bus Eireann, some UK.  Good  
 127 Tram Tickets.  Dublin Utd Tramways Co bi-lingual tickets x9 different, Dublin United transport Co 35 
  1941-44 x11 different.  Mounted on two pages.  Fine.   (20) 
 128 Irish Hospitals' Sweepstakes.  1932 booklet of 12 tickets for Cesarewitch at Newmarket, unused  50 
 with counterfoils intact.  Very fine. 
 129 Irish Independent 1934 supplement for 50th anniversary of the GAA, 96 pages.  Cover torn, fair. 30 
 130 1935 large poster for "45" Card Tournament under the auspices of the GAA at Mall House  45 
 Youghal.  Heavy fold with a few minor tears, very good. 
 131 Large framed photograph of young Garda.  Under glass, heavy frame, not suitable for posting. 20 
 132 Great Southern Railways Omnibus Dept, four handbills: 1936 Knock Pilgrimage, 1938 Cork,  40 
 Killarney & Killorglin timetable, 1938 Wicklow & Arklow timetable and 1939 Longford & Ballina  
 fares and Sunday timetable, file hole in one. Also Irish Omnibus Company Ltd 1930s handbill  
 with Sligo & Ballina timetable.  Fine.  (5) 
 133 1935-38 correspondence between Irish solicitors and UK Ministry of Pensions, British Legion etc 40 
  concerning James Phelan ex-Guardsman Irish Guards.  Includes certificate of discharge, claim  
 for increased pension due to TB contracted while serving in WWI, also his account with a local  
 shop.  Very good. (9) 
 134 1936 hand-painted poster for Methodist Church Youghal Harvest Thanksgiving Service.  Very  35 
 good. 
 135 "Dun Laoghaire: Its History, Scenery and Development" Dun Laoghaire Borough Corporation  30 
 1936, large format hardback with fold-out maps.  Fine. 
 136 1937 Wolfe Tone Annual, "The Tri-Coloured Ribbon: Rebel Songs of Ireland" Waltons 1966,  30 
 "Down Dublin Streets" Eamonn Mac Thomais, "The Massacre Dun an Oir 1580" G.O Tuathaigh,  
 Sinn Fein Constitution and Rules.  Mainly fine.  (5) 
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 137 "Constance Markievicz" Sean O'Faolain 1938 hardback with dust wrapper, 321 pages.  Wrapper  30 
 with tears, some foxing, very good. 
 138 Poster for "An t-Iolar: The Standard, Ireland's National Catholic Weekly" "O'RAHILLY ON SHAW  35 
 AND NEUTRALITY".  Printed in red on white.  Heavy folds and torn at bottom, fair. 
 139 "Dublin Historical Record", Journal of the Old Dublin Society, four issues: Dec1944-Feb 1945,  30 
 Jun-Aug 1940, An Tostal special issue 1953 and Dublin Millennium edition 1988.  Articles  
 include Loughlinstown Camp, Antiquities & Place-Names of South County Dublin, Handel in  
 Dublin, The Dublin Gazette, Dublin Trams.  Fine.  (4) 
 140 Rail Tickets.  1930s/40s CIE train tickets, Harcourt Street Station x10, Amiens Street Station  30 
 x12.  Fine.  (22) 
 141 Election Posters.  1940s Fianna Fail with De Valera "The Straight Road is the Shortest to Better 50 
  Times and Lower Taxes" and " Keep Going Ahead with Fianna Fail".  Two posters, both fragile  
 with tears, in need of careful restoration.  (2) 
 142 Wolfe Tone Annuals publ by Brian O'Higgins 1942 "The Inspiring Story of 1798" and 1947 "John  40 
 Mitchel: First Felon for Ireland", also "Easter 1916: The Story of the Rising" Brian O'Higgins,  
 "Liam Mellows" Eamonn O hEochaidh 20-page pamphlet.  Covers ragged on two, good to fine.   
 143 1944 letter to Joan Creighton from a US admirer, two tickets for American Red Cross Service  20 
 Club Dance in Belfast and message from ARCS Club regarding passes to the dances.  Fine.  (4) 
 144 Bus Tickets.  Great Northern Railways (Ire) Road Motor Service tickets x 20 different.  Fine.  (20) 25 
 145 Malahide Castle.  Two 1940s letters signed by Joyce Talbot de Malahide (stuck back to back),  20 
 also two 19th century engravings, one of exterior of Castle from Petrie, the other interior room ex  
 Bartlett.  Fine.  (4) 
 146 Mixed lot of theatre and other programmes: 1945 Military Tattoo at RDS (staining on cover),  30 
 1950s Gate Theatre x5, Globe Theatre, 1989 Borstal Boy at Gaeity Theatre, Pike Theatre, 1951  
 Exhibition of Photographs Dawson Hall etc.  Fine.  (18) 
 147 "The Place Names of County Wicklow" in 7 volumes, paper covers, Volumes 1 & 3 are 1980s  50 
 reprints, others published 1946-67.  Fine.  (7) 
 148 1946 Licence for a Shotgun issued to Margaret Fox, Lackan, with 5s green embossed revenue  20 
 stamp.  Folded, very good. 
 149 "Twixt Foyle & Swilly" Harry Percival Swan 1949 hardbound, no dust wrapper, 247 pages.  Map  60 
 torn, cover a little frayed, binding loose.  Fair copy. 
 150 Original photograph of Harmonica Band Central Primary School Carrickfergus with Principal  20 
 McCartney, probably late 1940s.  Fine. 
 151 Folder of large photographs of Coolkeeragh Power Station Derry showing stages of construction  75 
 (10), also British Thompson-Houston Turbine factory at Larne (5).  Fine.  (15) 
 152 Guinness.  1952 Visitor's Guide to St James Brewery, hardbound 70 pges.  Very fine. 30 
 153 Local Interest.  "Village in Seven Hills: Rostrevor" W Haughton Crowe, "Rural Ireland 1955"  25 
 Muintir na Tire, "The History of Gurteen" John Finn, "The Light of Other Days" Knock Folk  
 Museum.  Fine.  (4) 
 154 1950s Harpers Souvenir of Horse Show Week, soft covers 68 pages, cover torn, good, also 1955  30 
 small illustrated pamphlet "History of Leopardstown: RDS Spring Show" by Independent  
 Newspapers, fine.  (2) 
 155 "Irish Street Ballads" Colm O Lochlainn 1958 hardback with dust jacket, 235 pages.  Includes  20 
 music, fine. 
 156 "The Young Irish Farmer" Macra na Feirme year books for 1959, 1961 and 1965 21st  25 
 Anniversary, also "The Waterford Plough and Furrow" Macra na Feirme 1954, "An Meitheal"  
 1958 Salesian Agricultural College Annual, "Rural Ireland 1960" Muintir na Tire.  Fine.  (6) 
 157 Aer Lingus.  Large original poster for Edinburgh International Festival 1959.  Minor edge repairs,  120 
 very good. 
 158 Irish Book Bureau booklets hardbound together: "The 1916 Songbook", "The Soldiers  30 
 Songbook", "The Fenian Songbook", "The Tri-Colour Song Book", "The '98 Song Book", "Love  
 Songs Grave & Gay", "The National Comic Song Book", "The Story of the Catalpa".  Fine. 
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 159 Theatre advertising posters, 25cm x 38cm approx, Gate Theatre "Knocknagow" by Seamus de  60 
 Burca, Olympia Theatre "The Scatterin'" James McKenna, and Universities Drama Festival at  
 Olympia, all 1960.  Good to fine.  (3) 
 160 Harry Kernoff woodcut "Hammerman" unsigned, "K" in bottom corner.  Fine. 40 
 161 1960 programme for Easter Concert at Olympia Theatre Dublin with pictures of Nurse O'Farrell,  25 
 Tom Clarke, Sean MacDiarmada, McDonagh, Pearse, Ceannt, Connolly, Plunkett, Peter Barnes, 
  James McCormack, Sean McCaughey, George Plant, Stack, Casement, Barney Casey,  
 Richard Goss, McSwiney.  Fine. 
 162 Harry Kernoff.  "Leprachaun" woodcut, postcard-size, signed in green pen.  Fine. 50 
 163 "Saint Patrick's Achievement" Dublin Congress of the Patrician Year 1961 hardbound 64 pages.   20 
 Fine. 
 164 "Dublin's Buses" PJ Flanagan & CB Mac an tSaoir 1968 paperback 112 pages, cover creased,  25 
 also photocopy of 1941 article from "The Commercial Motor" on DUTC buses.  Very good.  (2) 
 165 "Sausages for Tuesday" Patrick Kennelly 1970 paperback 149 pages.  Binding loosening, very  20 
 good. 
 166 1970s Government of Northern Ireland poster showing graveyard "The IRA has the final Solution  35 
 to the housing shortage…but you can't live there.  Terrorism hurts everybody"  25cm x 45cm.   
 167 Song Books.  "1916 Songbook", "Songs of Resistance 1968-75", ditto 1968-1982, Moore's Irish  35 
 Melodies, "In Dublin's Fair City" Waltons Book 1 1968, "Songs & Recitations of Ireland: The Wild 
  Geese" 1970.  Mainly fine.  (6) 
 168 1971/72 ticket stubs and booking receipt for Dublin to Heysham and return.  Dun Laoghaire to  25 
 Holyhead route was suspended due to fire damage to Menai Straits bridge and the Holyhead  
 service was transferred to Heysham and the original tickets were overprinted accordingly.  (3) 
 169 "The Richmond, Whitworth & Hardwicke Hospitals, St Laurence's Dublin 1772-1972" JDH  30 
 Widdess paperback with dust wrapper, 163 pages plus index.  Fine. 
 170 1970s Republican prisoner artwork, linen handkerchief depicting two British soldiers and prone  100 
 bleeding civilian, "Mac Giollagain" (prison) at top with list of 13 dead from Bloody Sunday,  
 "Bloody Sunday" at bottom.  Folds, otherwise fine. 
 171 1972 Republican prisoner artwork, linen handkerchief depicting prisoner behind barbed wire,  100 
 tearful woman "END INTERNMENT NOW LONG KESH 1972".  Folds and some rust spots.   
 Original, very good. 
 172 Journal of the Old Wexford Society, Vols 5, 6 & 7, 1974-75, 1976-77 & 1978-89.  Fine.  (3) 20 
 173 Co. Carlow.  "Cluain na nGall: Clonegal Parish" P. MacSuibhne 1975, privately published  50 
 paperback, 190 pages. Scarce, fine. 
 174 "Thoor Ballylee, home of William Butler Yeats" Mary Hanley & Liam Miller 1977 paperback 32  20 
 pages.  Fine. 
 175 "South Westmeath Farm and Folk" Jeremiah Sheehan 1978 hardback 454 pages.  Ex library,  35 
 176 Set of four limited edition prints of pencil sketches by Ken Howard of 1st Battalion Grenadier  40 
 Guards in Northern Ireland (Bessbrook, Crossmaglen, NewtownHamilton and Forkhill), signed in  
 pencil and numbered 100/100.  Fine.  (4) 
 177 "Irish Art Societies & Sketching Clubs: Index of Exhibitors 1870-1980" Ann M. Stewart in two  40 
 hardbound volumes.  Very fine, as new.  (2) 
 178 "Prison Poems" Bobby Sands 1981, "Bobby Sands & the Tragedy of Northern Ireland" John  30 
 Feehan 1983, "An Interlude with Seagulls: Memories of a Long Kesh Internee" Bobby Devlin  
 1985.  Paperbacks, good to fine.  (3) 
 179 "The Irish Ancestor" seven issues 1982-86.  Fine.  (7) 25 
 180 "The Irish School of Medicine: Outstanding Practitioners of the 19th Century" Davis Coakley  25 
 1988 paperback, and "Conscience & Conflict - a biography of Sir Dominic Corrigan 1802-1880"  
 Eoin O'Brien 1983 Hardback with wrapper.  Fine.  (2) 
 181 Cork.  "Picture That: A Century of Cork Memories" S. Coughlan 1985, "Is That You Boy!" Noel  25 
 Magnier 2000, and "Echoes of the Past: Where we Sported and Played" Evening Echo 2002.   
 Fine.  (3) 
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 182 Mallow Field Club Journal x9 issues 1987-2004, mainly fine.  (9) 40 
 183 "Survivors" Uinseann Mac Eoin 1987 new & enlarged edition, paperback 596 pages, very good. 50 
 184 Handpainted Art Plates by Elaine Murphy.  Album with 16 photographs of plates exhibited at  30 
 Point Depot 1989 plus artist's business card.  Murphy is daughter of TV personality Mike Murphy. 
 185 "Impressions of an Irish Countess: The Photography of Mary Countess of Rosse 1813-1885"  20 
 David H Davison 1989 large format hardback 48 pages.  Fine. 
 186 Original negative proofs of film "December Bride", released 1991 starring Saskia Reeves, Donal  40 
 McCann and Ciaran Hinds and set in rural Ulster, also three photographs.  (80) 
 187 "Discovering Cork" Daphne DC Pochin Mould 1991 hardback with dust jacket 307 pages, fine. 45 
 188 "The Obelisk Year" Criostoir O'Flynn 1993 hardbound with dust wrapper 106 pages.  Very fine. 20 
 189 "Galway Roots Clanna na Gaillimhe" Journal of the Galway Family History Society, volumes II  20 
 and III, 1994 & 1995.  Fine.  (2) 
 190 Con Houlihan.  Three paperbacks dedicated and signed by hum, "Windfalls" 1996, "In So Many  30 
 Words" 2002 and "More Than a Game: Selected Sporting Essays" 2003.  Fine.  (3) 
 191 "The Robinsons of North Kildare: 300 years of Family History" James Robinson 1997 paperback  75 
 371 pages.  With signed dedication by author.  Fine. 
 192 "The Graveyards of County Cavan: A Survey" compiled by Mary Sullivan 1998, typed A4 bound,  30 
 86 pages.  Fine. 
 193 "Step Together: Ireland's Emergency Army 1939-46 as told by its veterans" Donal McCarron  20 
 1999 hardback with dust jacket 180 pages.  Fine. 
 194 "Buildings of Meath: a selection of protected structures" Kevin Mulligan 2001 paperback, 285  25 
 pages.  Fine. 
 195 "Flora Hibernica: the wild flowers, plants and trees of Ireland" Jonathan Pilcher & Valerie Hall  30 
 2001 hardback with dust wrapper.  Fine. 
 196 "A Pictorial History of Greystones, Bray & Enniskerry 1835-1980" compiled by Derek Paine,  60 
 large format hardback 232 pages, signed by compiler.  Fine. 
 197 Co. Meath.  "The Parish of St Ultan: Bohermeen, Cortown & Boyerstown. The Great Jubilee  35 
 Record of 2000" edited by Tony Coogan 2002 large format hardback with dust jacket 405 pages.  
  Fine. 

   

  EPHEMERA:	
  World	
  
 198 Two French magazines: 1934 "L'Illustration" with picture on cover of Hitler and Mussolini shaking 30 
  hands, 1939 "Match" with illustrated feature on Hitler and Charlie Chaplin mimicking him.  Very  
 good.  (2) 
 199 Debrett's Illustrated Peerage & Baronetage with Knightage 1877, hardbound decorative covers,  30 
 binding shaken, few introduction pages loose, very good.  (Ex library of Preston Conservative  
 Working Men's Club!) 
 200 UK.  1880s scrap album with over 150 decorative coloured scraps pasted in, also cuttings from  60 
 magazines incl poems, anecdotes and pictures.  Cover faulty, interior fine, 75 pages. 
 201 Old scrapbook with dedication "A O'Hagan, Boyne Cottage to Dear Mary Hughes 1889", pasted  40 
 in are cuttings from "The Broad Arrow" magazine showing badges, mottoes and histories of 107  
 British Regiments and a few other military-related press cuttings.  Cover loose.  Very good. 
 202 Crests.  Large 1880-1920 collection of embossed crests from letterheads etc in six printed  100 
 albums ( incl British Army Crest Album by Gale & Polden) and loose in 7 boxes and packets.   
 Thousands, including Military, Commercial, Clubs, Schools, Naval, Monograms etc.  Great variety (1000+) 
 203 UK.  "The Times" newspaper, five complete copies from July 1897.  Folded, fine.  (5) 30 
 204 Novelty vesta case in shape of Mr Punch, brass.  Fine. 30 
 205 "Mr Punch's History of the Great War" 1919 hardback 304 pages.  Good. 20 
 206 UK, Motoring.  Three large framed photographs, under glass, 6.25 litre Miller Napier Special  40 
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 Racing Car 1929, Captain in 6 G1 Delage Racing Car 1929 (possibly at Brooklands) and early  
 motor car unidentified (reg HI?).  Heavy and not suitable for posting.  Good.  (3) 
 207 Motoring. 1930s sales brochures for Hawk Austin 7, Austin Sports Cars, and 25 real  40 
 photographs with advertising captions attached, all with file holes.  Fair to fine.  (27) 
 208 Daily Mail "Nipper" Annuals for 1936 & 1937, by Brian White, cartoons, large format card covers, 25 
  each 96 pages plus adverts.  Very good.  (2) 
 209 Weekly Seaman's Ration Book 1944-1945, part used.  Very good. 20 
 210 UK.  Typed letter on 10 Downing Street notepaper plus card signed in pen by Prime minister  50 
 Harold Wilson, also envelope with First Lord of the treasury cachet and LONDON SW1  
 OFFICIAL PAID cds in red.  Fine.  (3) 
 211 UK.  Letter from Edward Heath on headed 10 Downing Street notepaper, facsimile signature,  30 
 plus letter in which it was sent to Ireland with First Lord of the treasury handstamp and LONDON 
 OFFICIAL PAID cds in red. (2) 
 212 USA.  1906 letter on Napper Tandy Club New York headed paper, being request for two little girls 20 
  to dance at an entertainment there, with accompanying pre-stamped envelope for reply.  Fine.   
 213 USA.  1922 admission cards to US Senate signed Charles Rawson Senator with accompanying  25 
 letter, and to House of Representatives with stamped signature of LJ Dickinson Iowa.  Fine.  (3) 
 214 "Esquire Magazine for Men", 9 issues 1949-1954.  Also "Look" magazine 1956 with article on  50 
 Marilyn Monroe. Very good.  Heavy lot.  (10) 
 215 "The Torch is Passed" 1961 hardbound 100 pages, Associated Press story of death & funeral of  20 
 President Kennedy.  Fine. 

  

  POSTCARDS	
  
 216 Railway.  Londonderry & Lough Swilly Railway Co official postcard showing map of North West  75 
 Donegal railways c1910.  Fine, scarce. 
 217 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: Thomas J Clarke, very fine. 30 
 218 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: Cornelius Colbert, postally used 1918.  Corner crease,  30 
 very good. 
 219 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: James Connolly, fine. 30 
 220 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: E. Daly, fine. 30 
 221 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powel: Ed de Valera, fine. 30 
 222 1916 Rising.  Dublin Scenes of Destruction: Valentine's Liberty Hall, Sackville Street x2, Corner  100 
 Sackville Street x2, Shops in Sackville Street, Smoking Ruins beside Liffey, Sackville Street in  
 Flames, DBC Sackville Street, also Coleman's x3 with damaged fronts.  All with adhesions at  
 back.  Fair to very good.  (12) 
 223 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: Michael Mallin, slight foxing, very good. 30 
 224 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: Major John McBride, very fine. 30 
 225 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell:Eoin MacNeill, very fine. 30 
 226 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: Michael O'Hanrahan, very fine. 30 
 227 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: Joseph Plunkett, very fine. 30 
 228 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: Francis Sheehy-Skeffington, fine. 30 
 229 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: JJ Heuston (creased), Sean MacDiarmada (fine),  45 
 Eamonn Ceannt (damaged at back).  (3) 
 230 1916 Rising.  Leaders series by Powell: William Pearse, very fine. 30 
 231 1966 Rising Commemoration, group of 7 coloured cards by IAP: Inside GPO, Battle of Carlisle  30 
 Bridge, Destruction of Liberty Hall, Casement at Banna Strand, The First Dail x2, Kennedy at  
 Arbour Hill.  Adhesions on backs of some, good to fine.  (7) 
 232 Belfast Republican street murals x15 different, published 1980s by Republican Publications.   30 
 Fine.  (15) 
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 233 Military.  Royal Dublin Fusiliers, Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers, Royal Munster Fusiliers and  20 
 Connaught Rangers, all by Gale & Polden.  Fine.  (4) 
 234 Military.  Artist-drawn cards with 1st King's Dragoon Guards war scenes from history x3, Royal  25 
 Irish Lancers x3, two undivided backs, Infantry Picquet Sentry undivided back, Anti-Aircraft  
 Artillery by Bryan de Grineau, also 1930 programme for Trooping the colour Beaumont College.   
 235 St Patrick's Day.  Large selection with 17 pre-1920 and many An Post with imprinted stamp, a  25 
 few with prepaid envelopes.  Fine.  (65) 
 236 Co. Antrim.  Range incl Cushendun x2, Cushendall x3, Carnlough x3, Sunshine House  35 
 Whitehead, Bay Road Larne, Thompson's Home Lisburn, Braidwater Mill Ballymena, Ballycastle, 
  Portglenone Presbyterian Church, Portglenone School etc.  Msny real photo types.  Fine.  (35) 
 237 Co. Armagh.  Loughgall First Orange Lodge creased, English Street Armagh, Market Street  35 
 Lurgan x3 different, Main Street Markethill, one short corner, River Bann Portadown, Edward  
 Street Portadown, High Street Portadown x2, Presbyterian Church Clare, some modern.  Good  
 to fine.  (20) 
 238 Belfast.  Front of MJ Kelly Bonded Warehouse, Old Lodge Road "Famed all over the World for  60 
 his XXX Stout", also Cavehill Post Office, creased, and Shaftesbury Square.  Nice trio.  (3) 
 239 Belfast.  Balmoral Showgrounds, Balmoral Golf Links, Malone School, Balmoral Post Office,  25 
 Malone Presbyterian Church, Bellevue Gardens, all real photo, also Bus at Finaghy, Tram  
 Terminus Knock, North Road, North Road Bloomfield.  Fine.  (10) 
 240 Co Derry.  Desertmartin, RC Church x2, Church of Ireland Church and Orange Hall.  Very fine  25 
 unused.  (4) 
 241 Co. Donegal.  Sepia views by CTC incl Milford, Doon Well, Barnesmore x2, Buncrana x9, Moville 40 
  x2, Dunfanaghy, Bundoran x3, Mulroy Bay etc.  All different, fine.  (28) 
 242 Co. Down.  Memorial Gun Hillsborough, Cowan-Heron Hospital Dromore, Cathedral Church  25 
 Dromore, Scrabo Tower x2, Coastguard Station Donaghadee, Moira, Mount Stewart, Church of  
 Ireland Newtownards, Shimna River Newcastle, Ballywalter multiview etc.  Mainly fine.  (20) 
 243 Co. Down.  Good lot incl Lisburn Road Hillsborough, Moira, Dromore Street Rathfriland (corner  30 
 faults), Dunleath Arms Ballywalter, Groomsport street, Girls' Home of Rest Bangor, Model  
 School Newtownards, High Street Donaghadee, The Parade Donaghadee etc and one photo.   
 Mainly fine.  (21 +1) 
 244 Dublin.  Northside range with RC Church Drumcondra, Dollymount, Tram at Dollymount, St  25 
 Lawrence Road Clontarf, Howth, Baily Lighthouse, Botanic Gardens x2 etc.  Fine.  (11) 
 245 Dublin.  Nice range with Kilternan Church, Elm Lawn House Dundrum, Druid's Chair Killiney,  30 
 Dalkey Town Hall & Castle, Dublin Bay by "Jotter", Irish International Exhibition 1907 Terrace,  
 Balbriggan Banks, Skerries Beach and Spouth Strand.  Mainly fine.  (11) 
 246 Dublin.  Irish Tourist Association booklet of sepia views by CTC with 10 tear-out cards of city  25 
 centre views.  Fine. 
 247 Co. Mayo.  1930s group of photographic cards by Mason of Achill Island, incl Dooagh Village x2, 60 
  Dugort, Minaun, Keem Bay, Slieve More etc, also four other real photo cards incl Keel and  
 Achill Head Hotel.  Five postally used from Keel.  Fine.  (20) 
 248 Northern Ireland mix incl Castle Coe Enniskillen, Cushendall Strand, Cushendall Village, Fairy  25 
 Glen Rostrevor, Portrush x4 incl 2 real photo, Lagan & Ormeau Park Belfast, Glenariff x5 etc.   
 Fine.  (18) 
 249 Mixed range with some better incl Irish International Exhibition 1907, Inisheer Strand Aran  30 
 Islands real photo, Fish Market Galway, The Square Fermoy, Bridge Fermoy, Kanturk, Mallow  
 1950s x5, also a few world.  Few faults, good to fine.  (29 Irish, 9 world) 
 250 Mixed topo lot with Clonmel x3, Widows' Home Thurles, Laytown Co. Louth, Thomond Bridge  25 
 Limerick, Inchegeela Lake Cork, Mulrany & Blacksod Bay with railway etc.  Good to fine.  (16) 
 251 Mixed lot with Buncrana x2 different street views, Queen's College Belfast x2, Castle Place  20 
 Belfast, Portrush, Bangor etc.  Mainly fine.  ( 12) 
 252 Mixed lot with North Street New Ross, Wexford Quay, Grand Hotel Greystones, Enniskerry,  25 
 Waterford Bridge raised, Metal Man Tramore x2 different, Dunmore East real photo.  Fine.  (16) 
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 253 Aircraft.  Real photos by Real Photographs Liverpool x17, incl WWI RAF and three artist-drawn.   30 
 Fine.  (20) 
 254 Aviation.  Real photo postcard of Clarence Chamberlin, pioneer transatlantic aviator.  Fine. 20 
 255 Shipping.  Range of shipping lines incl Anchor: Columbia & Caledonia, Cunard Queen Elizabeth,  30 
 Aquetania & Mauretania, Hudson River Steamer "Robert Fulton", Union Castle Bloemfontein  
 Castle & Stirling Castle, SS United States etc.  Mainly fine.  (26) 
 256 SS "Titanic" artist-drawn "Among the Icebergs: The Most Appalling Disaster in Maritime History" 75 
  by Valentines, fine, also "Nearer My God to Thee: Hymn Played by Bandsmen of SS Titanic as  
 she sank", National Series, few rust spots.  (2) 

 257 UK mixed topo lot with interior New Street Station Birmingham, Franco-British Exhibition 1908  20 
 x5, Japanese-British Exhibition 1910 x2, Ludgate Circus London, Battersea Park real photo,  
 Houses of Parliament x10, Sutton x2 street views, also RMS Empress of Ireland.  Mainly fine.   
 258 Collection in album with much UK incl Airship over Aldershot, Officers' Club Aldershot, street  30 
 scenes Sherwood and Droitwich, Farnborough Aircraft Factory, Horses swimming at Aldershot,  
 Brighton, London, Humour, Christmas, France etc.  Mainly fine.  (150) 

  

  STAMPS	
  &	
  POSTAL	
  HISTORY	
  
 259 Two entires to Scotland, 1797 Monaghan to Glasgow rated "5" then "1/1" with faint MONAGHAN 30 
  mileage mark, 1801 Dublin to Edinburgh rated "1/-" then "2/4" in red.  Folded, very good.  (2) 
 260 1807 entire Scotland to Dublin with straightline datestamp ABERDEEN / 13SEP1807, Scottish  30 
 circular datestamp in red, ms "Pd 1/8" in red pen, Dublin circular dater on reverse SE/18/1807.   
 Refers to military service of Thomas Clark, Pensioner from Kilmainham Hospital, in 71 Regiment.  Fine. 
 261 1808 front to William Gray, late Sergeant 6th Regt Infantry with Tombstone PAID and Dublin  40 
 signet ring datestamp.  Grubby, good. 
 262 1811 printed entire Dublin to Ballymote, rated "7" then "8", 1841 entire with tombstone PAID "1"  45 
 in red and faint DUNGARVAN double0ring datestamp, plus range of fronts 1833-38 "1/3" to  
 Dublin x2, "1/-" to Waterford x2 and "9" to Waterford x2.  Good to fine.  (10) 
 263 Frees.  1814-1837 group of part entires or fronts with FREE handstamps: 1814 crowned  35 
 octagonal signed Waterford, 1818 crowned circle with DROGHEDA / 24 mileage mark, 1819  
 crowned double circle signed Beresford, 1821 London crowned shield, 1837 crowned circle  
 signed Leinster.  Good to fine.  (5) 
 264 FREE Fronts. 1822-1838 range of cut-down fronts London to Ireland, all with crowned double-ring 30 
  FREE handstamp in red.  Signatures include Charlemont, Blair, Wyndham, Dupre, Cowper,  
 Caulfield etc.  Good to fine.  (15) 
 265 1822 entire with enclosed letter poasted locally in Dublin with handstruck "1" and oval Dublin  25 
 datestamp "12 OCLOCK / 15NO15 / 1822A".  Fine. 
 266 1840 (Feb) entire to Liverpool with boxed PAID AT / SLIGO rated "1" in pen, Dublin double- 25 
 framed square dater in red, SLIGO double-ring datestamp on back.  Folded, very good. 
 267 Mulready 1d envelope used Berwick to Dublin, with BERWICK and NEWCASTLE ON TYNE cds, 40 
  smudged Maltese Cross.  Edge torn, heavy folds, addressed to Adj Surgeon Moore, 37  
 Regiment, Dublin.  Good. 
 268 Mulready front to Youghal with red Maltese Cross cancel and partial (RA)THMINES /  100 
 (PEN)NYPOST handstamp in black.  Attractive. 
 269 1840 (Jan 6) wrapper to London with "4" in pen of Uniform Fourpenny Post, with fair straightline  150 
 CASTLECONNELL and Dublin and London daters on reverse.  (Only example from Castleconnell 
  listed by Kane).  Fine. 
 270 1841 entire letter Coleraine to Ballymoney rated "1" in red pen with Boxed PAID AT /  25 
 COLERAINE in black and COLERAINE double-ring datestamp on back.  Few vertical folds, very  
 271 1842 wrapper to Glasgow with smudged distinctive PAID / at / DUNGANNON in red,  40 
 backstamped DUNGANNON, ARMAGH, BELFAST and GLASGOW, also 1945 entire to Dublin  
 with framed PAID AT / TULLAMOORE in black TULLAMOORE double-ring datestamp and Dublin 
  receiver.  Fine.  (2) 
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 272 1856 printed entire from Cork School of Design with 1d red cancelled CORK spoon cancel.  Very 20 
  good. 
 273 WWI Field Service postcards sent to Clondalkin address with FIELD POST OFFICE cds, 1917  20 
 HC1, 1918 Q5 x2, 186.  Frw creases, very good.  (4) 
 274 1918 cover and letter both with crest of Black Watch regiment, stamps cancelled CURRAGH  30 
 CAMP cds, envelope addressed to Lieut MacFarlane-Grieve, Black Watch, MEF, letter is  
 addressed to KH believed to be Hardy who was involved in interrogation of Republican leaders in  
 the Rising.  Fine. 
 275 1921 OHMS long envelope to No1 Remount Depot, Islandbridge with cds FIELD POST OFFICE / 75 
  W16 and oval cachet of CASHIER, IRISH COMMAND* DUBLIN*.  Fine. 
 276 1922 Inland Revenue official paid envelope with SAORSTAT EIREANN rubber stamp in green  30 
 over "On His Majesty'sa Service", addressed to Kilcooledy House, Trim.  Light vertical fold, fine. 
 277 1926 Saoratat Eireann Post Office Letter Bills for mail carried to Boston area by "Mauretania"  30 
  and "Baltic", each with DUBLIN / 4 datestamp.  Fine.  (2) 

 278 1941 censored cover Belfast to UK with ARMY POST OFFICE B No. 6 machine cancel and  20 
 triangular PASSED BY CENSOR handstamp.  Fine. 
    279 1942 censored cover to BOAC from USA with accompanying internal correspondence between       35 
 UK Post Office officials regarding the "dumping" of mails at Foynes or Botwood.  Fine.  (4) 
 280 UK Used in Ireland.  1868 4d vermilion plate 9 wmk garter used on entire letter Dublin to  30 
 Bordeaux, Dublin "186" duplex cancel.  Fine. 
 281 UK Used in Ireland.  1876-80 4d sage green, large coloured corner letters, plate 16, cancelled  75 
 KILKENNY/ MR 16 / 79 cds.  Fine. 
 282 Political Label. 1914 Anti-Home Rule label Carson (large head) L24, mounted mint, slight foxing,  80 
 gum crease, very good. 
 283 Political Label.  1914 Anti-Home Rule label Red Hand "We will not have HOME RULE", mounted 80 
  mint, foxing, light crease.  Good. 
 284 Political Label.  1922 IRA 6d blue L46 with minor variety "broken s in Post", unmounted mint,  70 
 marginal copy.  Fine. 
 285 1922 Dollard overprint on 10s seahorse, mounted mint.  Fine. 100 
 286 1922 (4 Aug) Dollard red overprint on 2½d blue pair used on unaddressed cover with THOMAS  35 
 ST / DUBLIN cds,one stamp with variety "raised c".  Fine. 
 287 Overprints.  1923 Saorstat set of four with long 1 in 1922, ½d in pair with normal mm, 1d single  90 
 mm, 1½d and 2d pairs um. 

 288 1929 O'Connell 3d on first day cover, cancelled Dublin slogan, addressed to Germany.  Fine. 50 
 289 1934 GAA 2d plain addressed first day cover with Bundoran, Co. Donegal cds cancel 27 VII 34.   120 
 Roughly opened at bottom, very good. 
 290 1941 Rising Anniversary pair on separate plain first day covers with clear machine cancels date  35 
 of issue, with UK censor tape.  Fine.  (2) 
 291 1943 Hyde pair on plain addressed first day card.  Fine. 25 
 292 Illustrated first day covers by Staehle: 1954 Marian Year, 1954 Newman, 1957 O’Crohan, 1958  35 
 Constitution.  Fine unaddressed.  (4) 
 293 1957 Admiral Brown pair on illustrated first day cover by Staehle.  Fine unaddressed. 30 
 294 1959 Guinness official company first day cover, also separate insert with mint set of two stamps. 20 
   Fine.  (2) 
 295 1966 Rising pairs on single long illustrated first day cover, Limerick cds.  Fine. 30 
 296 Europa sets.  1971 in pairs, 1972 in pairs and 1986.  Fine um.  (10 stamps) 35 
 297 First Flight covers, 1939 Shannon to New York x2, one to Botwood, other to Shediac, both with  30 
 purple pictorial flight cachet.  Fine.  (2) 
 298 Air Mails.  Complete set of 7 on four first day covers.  Fine.  (4 covers)  
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 299 Booklets.  1966 red cover 2s6d HB13, blue cover 2s6d HB14, 1975 40p red HB20, 70p grey HB  30 
 21, 1983 £1 no 25 HB23, and 1990 £1 brooch HB35, all fine um.  (6) 
 300 Postal Stationery.  Postcards, SE 1d red on buff card, P2a, postally used Dublin 1926 to UK, 1d 45 
  red SE on cream card, P2c, postally used Dublin 1936, and 2d green on cream card, P6b, used 
  Limerick slogan 1958, fine.  (3) 
 301 Postal Stationery envelope 2½d plus ½d, U5, no watermark, used Cork slogan 1955.   40 
 Opened on three sides, fine. 
 302 1947 National Health & Pensions Insurance book with 22 grey 1s4d stamps "Arachas Slainte  50 
 agus Pinsin" cancelled.  Fine.  (22 stamps) 
 303 Germany.  Mix of covers, 1937 cards for Philatelic Exhibition x2, 1939 patriotic cards x3, 1939  25 
 Weimar postcard, 1941 Vienna set of 4, 1942 cover with Hitler stamp, 1962 DDR swimmimg fdc, 
  1988 DDR Winter Olympics set.  Fine.  (11) 
 304 UK.  1980-2012 group of miniature sheets, fine um.  High face value.  (13) 25 
  
  SOCCER	
  
 305 1947 25th Anniversary Munster v RAF at Mardyke official programme.  Name written neatly on  120 
 cover, few tone spots, very good. 
 306 Inter-League match programmes, League of Ireland v Irish League, 1958 & 1962 at Windsor  35 
 Park, 1970 at Dalymount Park.  Good to fine.  (3) 
 307 Republic of Ireland away match programmes, 1976 v France, 1978 v Norway, also 1973 Common 35 
  Market Match at Wembley, Three (GB, Ireland & Denmark) v Six (Belgium, France, Italy,  
 Luxembourg, Netherlands & West Germany) players included R. Moore, P. Rice, B. Charlton, J.  
 Giles, S. Heighway, F. Beckenbauer, J. Neeskens, G. Mueller, and 2009 French newspaper  
 supplement after France beat Ireland to qualify for World Cup.  Fine.  (4) 
 308 Republic of Ireland international programmes 2007 v Slovakia & Cyprus at Croke Park, 2008 v  35 
 Serbia & Cyprus, 2009 v Georgia & Bulgaria, 2010 v Argentina at Aviva, Russia, 2011 v  
 Macedonia, Armenia & Estonia with ticket stub, 2012 v Czech Republic, plus programme  
 autographed by Trapattoni.  Fine.  (13) 
 309 UCD AFC team photograph mounted on board, Winners of Irish Intermediate Cup 1914-15,   40 
 Board damaged, photo fine. 
 310 1934 (April) Amsterdam Tournament programme for Go Ahead v Bohemians and Royal CS  150 
 Brugeois v Ajax.  Fine. 
 311 1936 Exhibition Match Bohemians v Austria F Club at Dalymount Park, official programme.  Very 150 
  fine. 
 312 1939 Challenge Match Home Farm v Shamrock Rovers in aid of Whitehall Church Building  100 
 Fund, official programme.  Staple removed, fine. 
 313 1942 (1941 inside programme) Shamrock Rovers v Shelbourne programme for exhibition match  50 
 in aid of St Andrew's Church Westland Row Reconstruction Fund.  Finer. 
 314 Shelbourne FC.  1895-1945 Golden Jubilee official souvenir, 46 pages missing cover.  Very good. 35 
 315 Match programmes for 1976 European Cup Winners Cup Bohemians v S. Wroclaw and Esbjerg,  35 
 also FAI Cup Finals 1977 Dundalk v Limerick, 1999 Replay Finn Harps v Bray Wanderers, 2009  
 Sligo Rovers v Sporting Fingal.  Fine.  (5) 
 316 Shelbourne FC 1911 Winners of Irish Cup, tam picture on postcard.  Fine. 40 
 317 1921 mounted photograph of Ireland team v Wales at Swansea.  Very fine. 100 
 318 1957 Belgrove FC Exhibition Five-a-Side Tournament at Dalymount Park, official programme.   35 
 Players included T. Docherty, B. Trautman, F. O'Farrell, L. Whelan, D. Viollet, D. Revie, B.  
 Bingham, P. Ambrose, L. Tuohy, J. Haverty, M. Charles.  Changes and scores written in, staple  
 removed, very good. 
 319 1975 Amateur Football League 21st Anniversary brochure, 64 pages.  Fine. 25 
 320 1978 FAI Cup Winner's medal won by Steve Lynex, Shamrock Rovers, silver with gilt centre.   450 
 Very fine. 
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 321 Books.  "The Hoops: A History of Shamrock Rovers" Paul Doolin & Robert Goggins 1993, "Dyed 25 
  in the Wool: Memoirs of a Hoops Fan" Robin Browett 2005, also "Home Farm: The Story of a  
 Dublin Football Club 1928-1998" Brendan Menton, signed by author, Tony O'Reilly & Bertie  
 Ahern.  Fine.  (3) 
 322 2002 two large framed items: Ireland World Cup Squad print from painting by Peter Deighan, and 30 
  Niall Quinn Benefit Game letter, programme and match ticket.  Heavy, under glass, not suitable  
 for posting.  (2) 
 323 Dundalk FC.  "1966-67 Shield & League Winners Dundalk: a pictorial souvenir", soft cover, 30  30 
 pages, illustrated.  Fine. 
 324 Soccer.   Glasgow Rangers FC postcard of  team 1951-52, also "Association Football", FA  20 
 instruction book from 1930s.  Fine.  (2) 
 325 UK.  Quantity of 1960s/70s pictures of English & Scottish League players mostly cut from  50 
 magazines and newspapers, all with autographs.  Mainly fine.  (200+) 
 326 UK.  Premier League club badges season 1996-97 by Snickers in presentation box.  20 enamel  30 
 badges plus Snickers badge.  Very fine.  (21) 

  

  GAA:	
  Football	
  
 327 Football.  1939 All Ireland Final Meath v Kerry official programme.  Fine. 650 
 328 Football.  1941 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. 650 
 329 Football.  1943 All Ireland Final Cavan v Roscommon official programme.  Fine. 550 
 330 Football.  1944 All Ireland Final Kerry v Roscommon official programme.  Cover grubby,very  450 
 331 Football.  1945 All Ireland Final Cork v Cavan official programme.  Slight pen mark on cover,  450 
 otherwise very fine. 
 332 Football.  1946 All Ireland Final Kerry v Roscommon official programme, drawn game, very fine. 400 
 333 Football.  1947 All Ireland Final Cavan v Kerry official programme, played at Polo Grounds New  600 
 York.  Light soiling on cover, staples removed, very good. 
 334 Football.  1948 All Ireland Final Cavan v Mayo official programme.  Slight damp marks, very  350 
 335 Football.  1949 All Ireland Final Meath v Cavan official programme.  Age spots and small piece  320 
 missing from top left corner of front cover, very good. 
 336 Football.  1953 All Ireland Final Armagh v Kerry official programme.  Fine. 120 
 337 Football.  1954 All Ireland Final Meath v Kerry official programme.  Fine. 120 
 338 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1955 Dublin v Kerry, 1956 Cork v Galway and  280 
 1957 Cork v Louth.  All with minor imperfections, good to very good.  (3) 
 339 Football.  1957 All Ireland Final Cork v Louth.  Vertical crease, small tear at spine, very good. 100 
 340 Football.  1958 All Ireland Final Dublin v Derry official programme.  Very fine. 100 
 341 Football.  1959 All Ireland Final Kerry v Galway official programme.  Fine. 100 
 342 Football.  1959 National League Semi Final Derry v Leitrim official two-page programme.  Folded  25 
 and few stains at edge, very good. 

 343 Football.  National League range of programmes: 1959 Dublin v Galway, 1971 Semi Final Dublin  60 
 v Mayo, 1977 Galway v Cork, 1977 Final Dublin v Kerry, 1978 Down v Kildare, 1979 Final Cork v  
 Roscommon, 1980 Se mi Final Cork v Galway, 1982 Semi Final Cork v Offaly.  Fine.  (8) 
 344 Football.  1959 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Galway official two-page programme.  Edge faults,  30 
 laminated in single sheet.  Very good. 
 345 Football.  1960 All Ireland Final Down v Kerry official programme.  Very fine. 10 
 346 Football.  1960 All Ireland Semi Final Down v Offaly official two-page programme.  Heavy folds,  40 
 laminated in one sheet, very good. 
 347 Football.  1961 All Ireland Final Down v Offaly official programme.  Vertical crease, very good. 8 
 348 Football.  1962 All Ireland Final Kerry v Roscommon official programme.  Very fine. 100 
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 349 Football.  1963 All Ireland Final Dublin v Galway official programme.  Minor scuffs on front, fine. 85 
 350 Football.  1964 National League Semi Final Dublin v Kerry official two-page programme, also on  40 
 programme Hurling Div II Semi Fin al Westmeath v Offaly.  Very fine. 
 351 Football.  1964 National League Final Down v Dublin official two-page programme.  Fine. 50 
 352 Football.  1965 All Ireland Final Galway v Kerry official programme.  Very fine. 65 
 353 1965 Grounds Tournament official two-page programmes for Semi Finals and Final Down v  50 
 Galway, fine, and 1963 Leinster Hurling Semi Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page  
 programme, horizontal fold, very good.  (3) 
 354 Football.  1966 All Ireland Final Galway v Meath official programme.  Fine. 60 
 355 Football.  1966 All Ireland Under-21 Final Kildare v Roscommon official two-page programme.   35 
 Heavy folds, good. 
 356 Football.  1966 National League Final Galway v Longford official programme.  Date written on  50 
 cover, otherwise very fine. 
 357 Football.  1966 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. 35 
 358 Football.  1967 All Ireland Final Cork v Meath official programme, fine. 50 
 359 Football.  1967 All Ireland Final Cork v Meath, cover stasined, plus colour team pictures.  Very  50 
 good. 
 360 Football.  1967 All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for Cavan v Cork and Meath v Mayo.   50 
 Fine.  (2) 
 361 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1968 Cork v Dublin / Longford v Kerry,  50 
 1969 Kerry v Mayo, Cavan v Offaly, also 1969 Semi Final Replay Cavan v Offaly / U-21 Final.   
 Fine.  (4) 
 362 Football.  1969 All Ireland Final Offaly v Kerry official programme.  Very fine. 40 
 363 Football.  All Ireland official programmes for 1970 Semi Final Meath v Galway, 1970 Final Kerry v 70 
  Meath, 1971 Semi Final Cork v Offaly and 1971 Final Galway v Offaly.  Fine.  (4) 
 364 Football.  Ulster Final Antrim v Derry at Clones official programme.  Scores on cover, fine. 50 
 365 Football.  1972 All Ireland Final Kerry v Offaly official programme.  Cover a little grubby, very good. 35 

 366 Football.  1972 All Ireland official programmes for Semi Finals Kerry v Roscommon, Donegal v  60 
 Offaly, Final Kerry v Offaly (small piece cut off back cover) and Replay.  Mainly fine.  (4) 
 367 Football.  All Ireland official programmes for 1973 Semi Final Cork v Tyrone, 1973 Final Cork v  60 
 Galway, 1974 Semi Final Cork v Dublin, 1974 Final Dublin v Galway, 1975 Final Dublin v Kerry.   
 Mainly fine.  (5) 
 368 Football.  Leinster Championship programmes range 1973-84 incl Finals 1975, 1977, 1978 x2,  60 
 1979, 1980, 1981, 1984,  Semi Finals 1976, 1978, 1979 etc.  Mainly fine.  (21) 
 369 Football.  Connacht official programmes for 1974 Semi Final Replay Roscommon v Sligo, 1980  45 
 Semi Final Mayo v Leitrim, 1980 Final Mayo v Roscommon, also official openings 1976 Gilmartin 
  Park Kiltimagh, 1978 Castlebar Sports Complex Mayo v Dublin.  Fine.  (5) 
 370 Football.  National League official programmes, 1974 Final Replay Kerry v Roscommon, 1975  40 
 early round Dublin v Kerry, 1976 Final Dublin v Derry.  Fine.  (3) 
 371 Football.  1975 Connacht Final Mayo v Sligo official programme.  Fine. 50 
 372 Football.  Leinster Championship range 1975-94 incl Finals 1975 Dublin v Kildare, 1976 Dublin v  45 
 Meath, 1979 Dublin v Offaly, 1984 Meath v Dublin, 1985 Meath v Offaly, 1992 & 1993 Dublin v  
 Kildare.  Mainly fine.  (18) 
 373 Football.  1975 All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for Kerry v Sligo and Dublin v Derry.   40 
 Fine.  (2) 
 374 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes, 1976 Dublin v Kerry, 1977 Dublin v Armagh.   35 
 Very fine.  (2) 
 375 Football. All Ireland Final official programmes for 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1982 and 1983.   60 
 Mainly fine.  (7) 
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 376 Football.  National League programmes 1976-93 incl 1983 Final Armagh v Down, 1987 Semi  50 
 Final, 1987 Final Dublin v Kerry, 1991 Final Dublin v Kildare, 1992 Final Derry v Tyrone, 1993  
 Final Dublin v Donegal etc.  Good to fine.  (13) 
 377 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1976 x2, 1977 x2, 1978, 1983, 1984,  65 
 1985 x3, 1988, 1992, 1994 x2.  Fine.  (14) 
 378 Football.  1977 Connacht Final Roscommon v Galway at Roscommon, official programme.  Very  45 
 fine. 
 379 Football.  Co Wexford Finals 1980-2013 x27, fine.  (27) 40 
 380 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1981 Down v Offaly, 1986 Galway v  40 
 Tyrone, 1988 Cork v Monaghan, 1988 Meath v Mayo, 1989 Dublin v Cork.  Fine.  (5) 
 381 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1983 Dublin v Galway, 1988 Replay Meath v  45 
 Cork plus ticket stub, 1995 Dublin v Tyrone, 1996 Replay Meath v Mayo, 2009 Dublin v Tytone  
 floodlit match plus ticket stub & poster, 2011 Dublin v Kerry, 2013 Dublin v Mayo plus ticket  
 stub.  Very good to fine.  (7) 
 382 Football.  All Ireland Final official programmes for 1984, 1985, 1992, 1994, 1996 Replay, 1999  40 
 and 2001 Semi Final.  Fine.  (7) 
 383 Football.  Leinster Finals official programmes for 1975, 1977, 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981, 1983,  50 
 1984,1985, 1986, 1988, 1989, 1993, 1995, 1998 and 1999, also  1991 Meath v Dublin,  
 programmes for 1st round game and 1st, 2nd & 3rd Replays.   Fine.  (20) 
 384 Football.  All Ireland Semi Finals official programmes for 1990 Cork v Roscommon, Meath v  40 
 Donegal, 1991 Down v Kerry, Meath v Roscommon, 1993 Cork v Mayo, Dublin v Derry, 1994  
 Down v Cork.  Fine.  (7) 
 385 Football.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1991 Down v Meath, 1992 Donegal v Dublin,  35 
 1993 Derry v Cork and 1994 Doen v Dublin.  Fine.  (4) 
 386 Football.  All Ireland Under-21 Semi Final official programmes for 1992 Kildare v Galway and  25 
 1996 Cavan v Meath.  Very fine.  (2) 
 387 Football, Monaghan.  Official programmes for 2005 National League Semi Final Derry v  35 
 Monaghan / Meath v Fermanagh, 2013 Divn III games v Sligo, Wicklow, Antrim and Meath, also  
 2012 Monaghan Club Football Final Ballybay v Clontibret, plus two official opening souvenir  
 programmes: 1980 Gavan Duffy Park Monaghan and 1990 Pairc Mhuire Scotstown.  Fine.  (8) 

  

  GAA:	
  Hurling	
  
 388 Hurling.  1940 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Limerick official programme.  Fine. 750 
 389 Hurling.  1941 All Ireland Final Dublin v Cork official programme.  Very good. 600 
 390 Hurling.  1945 Inter-County Match Glen Rovers Cork v Eire Og Kilkenny two-page programme.   75 
 Heavy folds, good. 
 391 Hurling.  1945 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Very fine. 450 
 392 Hurling.  1946 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme for drawn game.  Fine. 400 
 393 Hurling.  1947 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Damp spots on front cover,  280 
 very good. 
 394 Hurling.  1948 All Ireland Final Dublin v Waterford official programme.  Very fine. 400 
 395 Hurling.  1950 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary offiial programme.  Some staple rust, fine. 250 
 396 Hurling.  1952 All Ireland Semi Final Cork v Galway played at Limerick, official programme.  Very 120 
  good. 
 397 Hurling.  1953 All Ireland Final Cork v Galway official programme.  Fine. 150 
 398 Camogie.  1953 All Ireland Final Dublin v Tipperary official programme.  Very fine. 70 
 399 Hurling.  1954 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme.  Fine. 120 
 400 Hurling.  1954 Leinster Semi Final Kilkenny v Wexford official two-page programme.  Heavy folds, 40 
  very good. 
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 401 Hurling.  1955 Leinster Semi Final Dublin v Kilkenny and Final Wexford v Kilkenny, offical two- 100 
 page programmes.  Fine.  (2) 
 402 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme plus news cuttings incl Irish  100 
 Press supplement.  Cover stained, very good. 

 403 Hurling.  1956 All Ireland Semi Final Galway v Wexford official two-page programme.  Fine. 70 
 404 Hurling.  1958 All Ioreland Final Galway v Tipperary official programme.  Fine. 100 
 405 Hurling.  1960 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme, plus Wexford People  100 
 supplement.  Fine. 
 406 Hurling.  Leinster official two-page programmes for 1961 Semi Final (?) Wexford v Kilkenny and  70 
 Final Dublin v Wexford.  Very fine.  (2) 
 407 Hurling.  1964 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme, very good 80 
 408 Hurling.  Leinster championship official two-page programmes for 1964 Semi Final Wexford v  100 
 Kilkenny, 1967 Final Kilkenny v Wexford, 1969 Semi Final Offaly v Wexford, also Football 1971  
 Final Kildare v Offaly and undated Semi Final Dublin v Wexford.  Mainly fine.  (5) 
 409 Hurling.  1965 All Ireland Final Wexford v Tipperary official programme.  Fine 50 
 410 Hurling.  1965 National League (Home) Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official two-page programme.   55 
 Very fine. 
 411 Hurling.  1966 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Cork official programme.  Light vertical crease, fine. 50 
 412 Hurling.  1967 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme plus two colour pictures of 50 
  the teams.  Autograph of M. Roche (captain of Tipperary) and two others on programme.  Fine.   
 413 Hurling.  1968 All Ireland Final Tipperary v Wexford official programme plus colour picture of  65 
 Wexford team and menu for Celebration Dinner for Wexford team (small piece cut out at base).   
 Fine.  (3) 
 414 Hurling.  1971 All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Tipperary official programme.  Vertical crease, fine. 45 
 415 Hurling.  1971 Leinster Final Wexford v Kilkenny official two-page programme.  Fine, scarce. 50 
 416 Hurling.  1972 Leinster Final Replay Kilkenny v Wexford official two-page programme.  Fine,  50 
 scarce. 
 417 Hurling. All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1973 & 1974, both Kilkenny v Limerick, 1975  30 
 Kilkenny v Galway.  Mainly fine.  (3) 
 418 Hurling.  Official programmes for 1973 National League Final Limerick v Wexford, 1974 Football  50 
 League Semi Final Kerry v Tyrone, 1974 Munster Final Limerick v Clare, 1976 Munster Final  
 Limerick v Cork, also 1973 Munster Final pirate programme.  Mainly fine.  (5) 
 419 Hurling.  1973 National League Semi Final Kilkenny v Wexford, played at Waterford, official  35 
 programme.  Very good, scarce. 
 420 Hurling.  Leinster Finals official programmes 1975-1987 complete.  Mainly fine.  (13) 60 
 421 Hurling.  Munster Finals official programmes for 1975, 1978, 1979, 1980 & 1981.  Mainly fine.  (5) 25 
 422 Hurling.  1975 National League Final Tipperary v Galway at Limerick, official programme.  Fine. 75 
 423 Hutling.  All Ireland Finals official programmes for 1976 Cork v Wexford (scores on cover), 1980  50 
 Galway v Limerick, 1982 Antrim v Tipperary, 1992 & 1999, both Kilkenny v Cork.  Fine.  (7) 
 424 Hurling.  1977 All Ireland Final Cork v Wexford official programme, plus Wexford People 16-page  30 
 supplement.  Fine. 
 425 Hurling.  Official programmes for National League 1977 Relegation Play-Off Cork v Limerick, 1978 45 
  Dublin v Kildare, 1977 All Ireland B Final Laois v London, 1977 All Ireland U-21 Final Cork v  
 Kilkenny, 1977 Camogie All Ireland Final Kilkenny v Wexford.  Fine.  (5) 
 426 Hurling.  1978 National League Semi Final Replay Kilkenny v Wexford official programme.   30 
 Scarce, fine. 
 427 Hurling.  Munster Championships range of official programmes 1980-2007, incl Semi Finals  30 
 1980, 1981, 1987 with ticket, 1996, 1998, 1999, 2000, 2003 plus Final, 2007.  Mainly fine.  (17) 
 428 Hurling.  Co Wexford Hurling Finals official programmes x23, 1980-2013.  Mainly fine.  (23) 30 
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 429 Hurling.  Munster Championship programmes for 1983 Semi Final Limerick v Cork, 1984 Semi  60 
 Final Tipperary v Clare with Football Semi Final, 1985 Semi Final Cork v Limerick with Football  
 Semi Final Replay, 1986 Clare v Limerick, 1987 Limerick v Waterford, 1988 Clare v Cork, 1990  
 Limerick v Tipperary, Clare v Limerick and Semi Final Cork v Waterford, 1991 Semi Final  
 Waterford v cork and 1994 Semi Final Kerry v Clare.  Good to fine.  (12) 
 430 Hurling.  1997 All Ireland Junior Final Meath v Monaghan official programme.  Very fine. 20 
  
  GAA:	
  Mixed	
  etc	
  
 431 Medal.  1910 Leinster Football Championship winners medal, 9-carat gold.  Few edge knocks,  250 
 432 Unofficial two-page programmes for 1923 Hurling & Football, 1944 All Ireland Hurling Final, 1945  50 
 All Ireland Football Semi Final Cork v Galway, 1945 All Ireland Hurling Semi Final Tipperary v  
 Antrim.  Fine.  (4) 
 433 Real photo postcard of Tipperary Hurling team with Liam McCarthy Cup, probably 1925.  Fine. 100 
 434 Medal.  1933 Kildare Junior Hurling Championship winners McDonagh, 9-carat gold.  Very fine. 100 
 435 1934 Irish Independent supplement for GAA 50th anniversary, 96 newspaper pages, coloured  40 
 cover in disrepair.  Interior very good. 
 436 Medal.  1940 Kildare Senior Hurling Championship winners Curragh, 9-carat gold, very fine. 100 
 437 Handball Medal.  1943 Curragh Command Championship Softball Doubles winners, 9-carat gold.  80 
  Very fine. 
 438 Carbery "History of Hurling" 1946 edition, card cover 118 pages.  Spine repaired with tape, back  75 
 cover missing, interior good. 
 439 "GAA Digest" December 1947, fine. 20 
 440 1948 Munster & Leinster Bank cheque from GAA Ard Comhairle for £100 (cead punt glan) to  50 
 Laois County Board for improvements to O'Moore Park, signed by Padraig O Caoimh and two  
 council members.  Fine. 
 441 1950 Menu for Tipperary Association Dinner in honour of Senior & Minor All Ireland teams, also  50 
 1969 photograph of players & officials at Kensigton Park London with some names on back.   
 Fine.  (2) 
 442 "Hours of Glory: recalling great moments in the story of the GAA" Arthur McGahon 1954  50 
 paperback with reports of All Ireland Finals 1926 to 1953.  Fine. 
 443 1955 Railway Cup Finals official two-page programme.  Folds, very good, 45 
 444 1956 official two-page programme for Universities v Rest of Ireland Hurling & Football.  Heavy  30 
 folds, good. 
 445 Railway Cup official programmes, 1956 Football Semi Final, 1963 Hurling Final Replay, 1966  50 
 Football Semi Final, 1979 Semi Finals, 1994 Hurling Semi Final.  Good to fine.  (5) 
 446 Photographs x12, incl 1956 Dublin v Kerry in New York, 1981 All Ireland Final action and team  45 
 photos, reproduction of 1938 Kerry team etc, also 1989 calender with Meath team in colour,  
 1970 Drogheda Independent All Ireland supplement, 1995 The Banner souvenir tribute to Clare  
 Hurlers and other newspaper cuttings.  Mainly fine.  (20) 
 447 1957 Railway Cup Finals official two-page programme.  Fine. 40 
 448 1959 Railway Cup Finals official two-page programme.  Folded, very good. 40 
 449 Programmes for 1961 East Cork Junior Hurling Final Cloyne v Fr O'Neills, 1963 St Colman's  20 
 souvenir programme Hurling & Football Cork v Waterford, 1966 Munster Championship Cork v  
 Clare at Ennis.  Fine.  (3) 
 450 1966 Clare GAA Annual, very fine. 25 
 451 "The Football Immortals" Raymond Smith 1968 1st edition plus 1979 Carroll's All Stars poster,  30 
 folded.  (2) 
 452 Wexford.  County Year Books 1992 and 2003, 1972 Wexford Sports Review, 1983 Annual, 1984  30 
 Wexford People GAA Centenary supplement.  Fine.  (5) 
 453 "Caman: 2000 Years of Hurling in Ireland" Art O Maolfabhail hardback with dust jacket, signed  50 
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 by the author.  Fine. 
 454 Mixed lot of official programmes: Leinster Football 1974 Dublin v Kildare, Final 1986 Dublin v  35 
 Meath, Leinster Hurling Finals 1984 Offaly v Wexford, 1985 Offaly v Laois, 1996 Wexford v Offaly, 
  1984 Centenary Competition Semi Final and Final Meath v Monaghan, 1977 Munster Hurling  
 Final Clare v Cork.  Mainly fine.  (8) 
 455 Railway Cup Finals official programmes for 1974, 1975, 1976 and 1977, also official programmes  70 
 for 1976 Munster Hurling Final Limerick v Cork at Pairc Ui Chaoimh and 1984 All Ireland Hurling  
 Final Cork v Offaly at Semple Stadium.  Fine.   (6) 
 456 Roscrea Hurling Club commemorative programme St Cronan's Park 1980, 112 pages.  Fine. 25 
 457 "Kilkenny: The GAA Story 1884-1984" Tom Ryall 1984 hardback with dust wrapper 420 pages.   40 
 Fine. 
 458 History of Bornacoola: Hugh O'Neills GAA Club 1868-1986, large format 100 pages.  Fine. 25 
 459 "Co. Mayo.  "The Green Above the Red" Terry Reilly & Ivan Neill 1986 2nd edition paperback,  40 
 and "The Best of the West: GAA Greats of Connacht" John Scally 2008 hardback with dust  
 jacket.  Fine.  (2) 
 460 Kerry Biographies: "Mick O'Dwyer" Owen McCrohan 1990, "Blessed and Obsessed; Mick  30 
 O'Dwyer" with Martin Breheny 2007, "My Sporting Life" Jimmy Deenihan 2011, "Keys to the  
 Kingdom" Jack O' Connor, 2007, "No Pat on the Back" Pat Spillane with John Scally 2004,  
 "Paidi" Sean Potts 2001.  Fine.  (6) 
 461 Three books by Jack Mahon: "The Game of My Life" 1993, "A History of Gaelic Football" 2000  25 
 hardback, "Only The Teachers Grow Old" 1992.  Fine.  (3) 
 462 Autographs.  John Doyle signed in pen on cover with his picture, also envelope with "Up Armagh  20 
 - Brid Rogers".  Fine.  (2) 

  

  RUGBY	
  
 463 Irish International Trial Matches 1950 and 1953, official two-page programmes.  Fine.  (2) 35 
 464 Rugby.  1950 England v Ireland at Twickenham, official two-page programme, heavy card,  Fine. 60 
 465 Rugby, Autographs.  1950 Ireland v Scotland official two-page programme with all 15 autographs  120 
 for each team on centre plus extra including Jim McCarthy added later. (to complete the famous  
 backrow trio).  Irish players include George Norton, Jack Kyle, Karl Mullen, Des O'Brien, Jack  
 McKay, Des McKibbin.  (33 autographs) 
 466 Rugby.  Ireland international home programmes, 1950 v Scotland, 1951 v France, 1952 v  75 
 Scotland, Wales, 1953 v England.  Few minor folds and scuffs, good to fine.  (5) 
 467 Rugby.  Ireland international programmes for 1952 v Scotland, 1956 v England away, v Scotland  55 
 & Wales home.  Fine.   (4) 
 468 Ireland international programmes, all with ticket stubs, 1961 v France, 1962 v England away,  30 
 1969 v France and England, 1971 v England, 1974 v England and 1992 v England away.  Fine.   
 469 Ireland international programmes, 1970 v Scoptland with ticket stub, 1989 v England with ticket,  25 
 1990, 1992 & 1994, all v Scotland, all with ticket.  Fine.  (5+5) 
 470 Ireland international programmes, all with tickets or stubs, 1974 v Scotland, 1979 v France, 1980 25 
  v Scotland, 1983 v France and England, 1985 v France, 1988 v England, 1989 v France.  Fine.   
 (8+8) 
 471 Ireland Under-21 international programmes x24, 1988-2004, also Under-20 2006-2009.  Fine.   30 
 472 Ireland "A" international programmes: v Wales 1994, 1995, 1996, 1998, 2000, 2002, New  25 
 Zealand 2001, Canada 1997, England 1995, 2007, Scotland 1998, Italy 2002, France 1997,  
 2001, 2003.  Fine.  (15) 
 473 Programmes for 1997 Ireland v England, 2000 England v Ireland, 2007 Ireland v France, first  75 
 match in Croke Park, 2009 Ireland v England, 2003 Australia v Ireland, 2006 Leinster v Ulster,  
 last match at old Lansdowne Road with poster, all with ticket stubs.  Fine.  (6) 
 474 Ireland international programmes, 2004 Ireland v France plus ticket (creased), 2006 v Pacific  40 
 Islanders plus poster (last match in Lansdowne Rd), 2010 Leinster/Ulster v Munster/Connacht  
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 (first match in new Aviva).  Good to fine.  (4+3) 
 475 2007 World Cup in France.  Programmes for Ireland v Argentina and Namibia with ticket stubs.   25 
 Very fine.  (2+2) 
 476 Rugby.  1947 programmes for Leinster v Connacht and Leinster v Ulster.  Folded, very good.  (2) 40 
 477 Rugby.  1950 Leinster Senior Cup programme for Dublin University v Old Wesly / Blackrock  25 
 College v University College.  Stated to be first Senior Cup programme printed.  Fine. 
 478 Lansdowne FC.  Souvenir programmes for 1953 County Dublin v Lancashire, 1954 County Dublin 40 
  v Midland Counties, and two-page programme for 1955 Lansdowne v Harlequins, all at  
 Lansdowne Road.  Fine.  (3) 
 479 1978 Munster v New Zealand at Thomond Park official programme plus ticket stub.  Front cover  400 
 and centre pages have neat tape repairs, otherwise fine.   Scarce pair.  (2) 
 480 Rugby.  Silver Leinster Challenge Cup medals: Schools Junior Cup, hallmarked 1942 and 1943,  40 
 Schools (Senior) Cup 1944, Junior (Men's) Cup 1948.  Fine.  (4) 
 481 1905 picture postcard of Ireland team with names, by Hely's.  Fine. 45 
 482 1911 photograph of Ireland team v England, with nsmes in pencil at back.  Fine. 50 
 483 Argentina Tour match programmes, 1973 v Ulster, Connacht, Ireland, South of Scotland,  45 
 Scotland, 1976 v East Wales, Cardiff, Aberavon, West Wales. Midlands & North, 1978 Northern  
 England, North ?Midlands, English Students, Wales B, Leinster, 1990 Ireland , Ireland, Eastern  
 Counties, England, South of Scotland, Barbarians, Scotland, 1996 London, South West,  
 Midlands, north, Combined Services, England A, England.  A few duplicates, fine.  (32) 
 484 Argentina away international programmes, 1998 v Italy, Wales, 1999 v Ireland, 2000 v Combined  30 
 Services, England, 2001 v Scotland, 2002 v Ireland, 2004 v Ireland, 2005 v Scotland, 2006 v  
 England, 2007 v Wales, 2008 v Ireland, 2009 v Wales, Scotland, England x2, Old Trafford and  
 Twickenham, 2010 v Ireland, Italy.  Fine.  (22) 
  
  OTHER	
  SPORTS	
  
 485 Athletics.  "The Politics of Irish Athletics 1850-1990" Padraig Griffin 1990 hardback with dust  35 
 jacket, 352 pages.  Signed on flyleaf by author.  Fine. 
 486 Boxing.  1955 poster for Monster Boxing Tournament at CYMS Hall Navan.  Printed in red and  40 
 blue on white.  Heavy folds, good. 
 487 Golf.  Woodbrook Golf Club Lady Captain's 9-carat gold and enamel brooch/badge, in original  50 
 box by Sleater Johnson's Court.  Very fine. 
 488 Golf.  Official souvenir programmes for 1965 Dunlop Masters at Portmarnock, 1969 Carroll's  25 
 International at Woodbrook, 1970 Alcan Golfer of the Year at Portmarnock, also 1968 Alcan at  
 Royal Birkdale.  Fine.  (4) 
 489 Golf.  "The Golfing Union of Ireland 1891-1991" William Menton 1991 hardback with dust wrapper 20 
  400 pages.  Fine. 
 490 Golf.  Official souvenir programmes for 2002 Senior British Open at Royal County Down, 2002  30 
 American Express Championship Mount Juliet, 2004 Nissan Irish Open Baltray, 2004 American  
 Express Championship Mount Juliet, 2005 JP McManus Pro-Am Adare Manor, 2005 Nissan Irish 
  Open Carton House, 2006 Ryder Cup "K" Club, also draw sheet for 1991 K Club inaugural Pro- 
 Am and programmes for 1993 British Senior Open Royal Lytham & St Annes and 1999 Ryder  
 Cup Brookline Mass.  Fine.  (10) 
 491 Golf, Autographs.  Autographs on envelopes with 2004 Nissan Irish Open logo of Nick Faldo,  30 
 Ricky Barnes, Trevor Immelman and Ben Curtis, also 2001 British Seniors Open at Royal Down,  
 with Irish Golf Centenary stamp, special oval handstamp in blue and autograph of Garry Player.   
  Fine.  (5) 
 492 Hockey.  Large framed team photograph (Three Rock Rovers?) with Irish Hockey Union Junior  45 
 Challenge Cup, by Layayette,  c1910, image 11in x13in.   Fine. 
 493 Ruff's Guide to the Turf 1935, hardbound in quarter leather.  Fine. 35 
 494 Horse Racing.  Enamel badges for annual membership of Phoenix Park Racecourse for 1943-44  25 
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 and 1960.  Very fine.  (2) 
 495 Ruff's Guide to the Turf 1985, with full results for British, Irish and selected European Flat Races. 20 
   Very fine. 
 496 Horse Racing, Autographs.  Picture and text celebrating Papillon's 2000 Grand National win  50 
 signed by Ted Walsh and Ruby Walsh, photographs signed by Anthony McCoy, Charlie Swan  
 and Pat Eddery.  Fine.  (5 autos on 4 items) 
 497 2001 Coolmore Stud promotional book 100 pages, large format.  Fine. 20 
 498 Boxing, Autograph.  Black & white publicity photograph of Sugar Ray Robinson signed in blue  100 
 pen.  Fine. 
 499 The General Stud Book 1985, with pedigrees of Racehorses from earliest accounts to 1984,  40 
 hardbound, very fine. 
 500 "John Ireland's Racing Caricatures" 1988 text by Julian Wilson, large format hardback with dust  20 
 jacket, 41 full page caricatures including Vincent O'Brien, Pat Eddery, Jonjo O'Neill.  Fine. 
 501 1984 Olympics commemorative plate depicting athletes on a victory rostrum, 10in diameter, by  25 
 Royal Tudor, England.  Very fine 
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